Public Document Pack

Tuesday, 19 April 2022
Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

COUNCIL
You are summoned to a meeting of the Council which will be held in the Council Chamber,
Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Wednesday, 27 April 2022 at 2.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive
To: Members of the Council
Councillors: Martin McBride (Chairman), Alex Postan (Vice-Chair), Jake Acock, Joy Aitman, Alaa
Al-Yousuf, Luci Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Rosa Bolger, Jill Bull, Mike Cahill, Laetisia
Carter, Nathalie Chapple, Andrew Coles, Owen Collins, Julian Cooper, Derek
Cotterill, Suzi Coul, Maxine Crossland, Merilyn Davies, Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall,
Jane Doughty, Harry Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Ted Fenton, Steve Good, Andy
Goodwin, Andy Graham, Jeff Haine, David Harvey, Gill Hill, David Jackson, Mark
Johnson, Richard Langridge, Liz Leffman, Nick Leverton, Dan Levy, Norman MacRae
MBE, Michele Mead, Lysette Nicholls, Mathew Parkinson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew
Prosser, Carl Rylett, Geoff Saul, Harry St John, Dean Temple, Alex Wilson and Ben
Woodruff.
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB
PageTel:
1 01993 861000
www.westoxon.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 18)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022.

2.

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence

3.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting

4.

Receipt of Announcements
To receive any announcements from The Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet or
the Head of Paid Service.

5.

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the
Council’s Rules of Procedure.

6.

Recommendations from the Executive and the Council's Committees or SubCommittees (Pages 19 - 22)
Purpose:
To receive and consider recommendations made by the Cabinet and the Council’s
Committees in the period since 23 February 2022.
Recommendation:
That the recommendations set out in Annex 1 to the report be adopted.

7.

Constitution of the Council (Pages 23 - 188)
Purpose
This reports provides Council with a summary of the work of the Constitution Working
Group and asks Council to approve the amended Constitution with effect from Annual
Council in May 2022.
Recommendation
Council are asked to approve the revised Constitution with effect from Annual Council
in May 2022.

8.

Motion - Water and Sewage Infrastructure Funding
The following motion has been proposed by Councillor Langridge with a seconder to be
sought at the meeting:
“This Council invites the Government to change the appropriate legislation relating to
the funding of water and sewage infrastructure with the direct objective of speeding up
the upgrading of our water and sewage infrastructure that has fallen way below the
standards required today and resulted in serious deterioration of the quality of water in
our rivers Windrush and Evenlode.

Page 2

The motion requests that the law be changed so that developers/landowners have to
meet, via a S106 agreement or CIL, the cost of any new or enlarged water main, sewer
pipe or surface water pipes and STW (Sewage Treatment Works) upgrade that their
development requires to ensure that the additional dwellings effluent can be dealt with
without flooding/surcharges, storm event overflows etc from the relevant sewers or
STWs.
We ask the Leader of the Council to write to the appropriate Government Minister on
behalf of the Council to request this action be taken.
The current state of affairs is generally accepted as a national disgrace even on the
admission of the water companies.”
9.

Emergency / Urgency Delegated Decisions (Pages 189 - 192)
Purpose
To advise of the decisions taken under the emergency and urgency delegation
arrangements approved by Council on 13 May 2020.
Recommendation
That the report be noted.

Page 3

10.

11.

Report of the Cabinet and the Council's Committees (Pages 193 - 216)
To receive the reports of the following meetings of the Cabinet and the Council’s
Committees. Unless otherwise stated, copies are attached:
a) Economic & Social
Overview & Scrutiny
Committee

27 January 2022

b) Environment Overview &
Scrutiny Committee

3 February 2022

Attached

c) Finance & Management
Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

9 February 2022

Attached

d) Economic & Social
Overview & Scrutiny
Committee

10 February 2022

To follow

e) Cabinet

16 February 2022

Attached

f) Audit & General
Purposes

17 February 2022

Attached

g) Economic & Social
Overview & Scrutiny
Committee
h) Joint Climate &
Environment Overview &
Scrutiny Committee
i) Finance & Management
Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

31 March 2022

None – meeting
cancelled

7 April 2022

To follow

13 April 2022

To follow

j) Cabinet

20 April 2022

k) Audit & General
Purposes

20 April 2022

Meeting still to
take place
Meeting still to
take place

Sealing of Documents (Pages 217 - 220)
Purpose:
To note the documents sealed since the last report.
Recommendation:
That the report be noted

Page 4

To follow

Agenda Item 1
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of the
Council
Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 23 February 2022
PRESENT
Councillors: Martin McBride (Chairman), Alex Postan (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Andrew
Beaney, Jill Bull, Mike Cahill, Andrew Coles, Owen Collins, Julian Cooper, Derek Cotterill,
Suzi Coul, Maxine Crossland, Merilyn Davies, Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall, Jane Doughty,
Harry Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Andy Graham, Jeff Haine, David Harvey, Gill
Hill, David Jackson, Mark Johnson, Richard Langridge, Liz Leffman, Dan Levy, Norman MacRae
MBE, Michele Mead, Lysette Nicholls, Mathew Parkinson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser,
Geoff Saul, Harry St John, Dean Temple, Alex Wilson and Ben Woodruff.
Officers: Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151
Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica),
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager) and Angela Claridge (Interim
Monitoring Officer).
CL.24 Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 were approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.
CL.25 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jake Acock, Joy Aitman, Rosa Bolger,
Laetisia Carter, Nathalie Chapple, Duncan Enright, Steve Good, Nick Leverton, and Carl
Rylett.
CL.26 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.
CL.27 Receipt of Announcements
Evelyn Mary Coles
The Chairman advised the meeting of the sad passing of former District and Town Councillor
Evelyn Mary Coles who passed away at the age of 81 at the end of January 2022.
Eve was first elected as a District Councillor representing the Chipping Norton Ward in 1994
and served up until 2015. She was also a Chipping Norton Town Councillor for 39 years. Eve
was the sole Labour Councillor for many years at the Council until the arrival of Councillors
Duncan Enright, Andrew Coles and the late Rob Evans, a fellow Chipping Norton Councillor
and friend, in 2012.
During her time at the Council she was a member of a number of Committees, beginning on
the Public Health and Recreation Committees before moving on to the Environment, Leisure
and Tourism and Waste Management Committees. Eve was also a valued member of a
number of working groups including the Refuse Collection / Recycling Best Value Service
Review Group.
Aside her District and Town responsibilities, Mrs Coles was very active in supporting the
Greenham Women in the peace movement, protested against the bombing of Libya and
supported the South Wales miners during the Miners Strike of 1984-1985.

Page 5

Council
23/February2022
Councillors Saul, Cahill and Harvey shared memories with the Committee and the Chair
concluded with a moments silence.
Customer Services Move
The Leader Michele Mead announce that the Customer Service Team were now operating
from the refurbished site at Welsh Way and were open to the public.
Welcome Back Fund
Councillor Coul announced that £200,000.00 had been allocated from the Welcome Back fund
with various projects benefitting including Loyal Free as well as the ice skating facility in
Witney and Carterton. The ice skating sessions had been fully booked, which was testament
to the appreciation felt by residents and families during half term.
CL.28 Participation of the Public
Ashley Smith from the Windrush Wasp Group attended and addressed the Committee in
relation to Agenda Item 8, the Thames Water Motion.
Following the conclusion of Mr Smith’s address, the Chairman of the Environment Overview &
Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Al-Yousuf, thanked him and Professor Hammond for
attending and welcomed the offer of collaborative working.
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor MacRae, recognised the work of Mr Smith
and Professor Hammond, along with the support from Philip Dunn MP. He expressed his
gratitude for their expertise in analysing the data and thanked them for their input and
attendance.
CL.29 Recommendations from the Executive
Council were asked to consider the recommendations made by Cabinet and the Council’s
Committee since its last meeting. A list of the recommendations was attached at Annex 1 to
the report.
Councillor Mead introduced the report and requested that the recommendations relating to
the budget for 2022/23 be considered after
[...]
rvey, introduced the report and
assured the meeting that as Portfolio Holder he was ensuring the Council did not take their
foot off the pedal. He expressed his gratitude to all Members of the Climate Action Working
Group who had produced some sterling work to date and confirmed that all Climate Action
work would continue to be reported through the newly entitled Climate and Environment
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Councillor Harvey felt that a lot of work had been
achieved over the past six months, work that he was proud of and was pleased to be
presenting to Members.
He advised that over 350 residents now received the newsletter and he highlighted the future
work being planned for the decarbonisation of the Carterton Leisure Centre. Councillor
Harvey therefore proposed the report as laid out.
Having considered the report, Council
Resolved that the contents of the biannual report on climate action for West Oxfordshire be
noted for information.
CL.39 Emergency / Urgency Delegations and Decisions
A report outlining the decisions taken under the emergency and urgency delegation
arrangements approved by Council on 13 May 2020 was received.
The report advised that the Chief Executive had used his delegated powers to approve the
Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) policy in December 2021 and this was reported to
Council on 26 January 2022 (see minute number CL.19). Since that time, it had become
apparent that the policy needed amending to ensure the date a business must be trading from
is included. This amendment had now been included within paragraph 202 of the policy.
The Leader outlined the report and advised that this was a minor amendment to the policy
and asked Members to note the report.
Council, therefore
Resolved that the report is noted.
CL.40 Report of the Cabinet and the Council's Committees

Page 17

Council
23/February2022
Due to the omission of a number of sets of minutes, the Chairman advised that this item
would be carried forward to the next meeting.
CL.41 Sealing of Documents
Resolved that the document be noted.
The Meeting closed at 4.40 pm
CHAIRMAN

Page 18

Agenda Item 6

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

Council: Wednesday 27 April 2022

Report Number

Agenda Item No. 6

Subject

Recommendations from the Executive and the Council’s Committees or
Sub-Committees

Wards affected

All

Accountable member Councillor Michele Mead, Leader of the Council
Email: michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Strategic Support Officer
Accountable officer
Email: amy.bridgewater-carnall@westoxon.gov.uk
Summary/Purpose

To consider the recommendations made by Cabinet and the Council’s
Committees since its last meeting.

Annexes

Annex 1 – Schedule of recommendations

Recommendation

That the recommendations set out in Annex 1 to the report be adopted.

Corporate priorities
1.1.

To support the Council’s priorities to protect the environment whilst
supporting the local economy, to meet the current and future needs of
residents and to provide efficient and value for money services, whilst
delivering quality front line services.

Key Decision 1.2.

No

Exempt

No

1.3.

Consultees/ 1.4.
Consultation

None

Page 19

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1.

The Council is required to consider recommendations made by the Cabinet and the
Council’s Committees since its last meeting.

2.

MAIN POINTS

2.1.

All decisions taken by Cabinet at the March meeting were in the Cabinet’s gift to
make and there are no recommendations to be made to Council.

2.2.

Cabinet is due to meet on Wednesday 20 April 2022, after the publication of this
agenda. However, at the present time, the agenda does not include any reports
which contain recommendations to Council.

2.3.

The Standards Sub-Committee considered the revised draft Code of Conduct for
West Oxfordshire at their meeting on 23 March 2022 along with the Local Hearing
Panel Procedure Rules.

2.4.

The Standards Sub-Committee agreed that the Code of Conduct be recommended
to Council for adoption from 18 May 2022.

2.5.

It is proposed that both of these documents be included in the revised Constitution
which is being considered at Item 7 on this agenda.

3.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1.

Any financial implications of the proposed decisions are as set out in the associated
reports to Cabinet and/or Committees.

4.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1.

None

5.

RISK ASSESSMENT

5.1.

Not applicable

6.

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

6.1.

Whilst there may be climate change implications arising from specific items within
the schedule, there are none arising directly from this report.

7.

ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS

7.1.

The above are as set out in the relevant reports to the meetings of the
Cabinet/Committee, and the decisions or minutes of those meetings.

8.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

8.1.

None

Page 20

Annex 1
Meeting and Date
1.

Standards SubCommittee – 23
March 2022

2.

Standards SubCommittee – 23
March 2022

Subject and Agenda Item
No. or Minute Reference
Oxfordshire Wide Code
of Conduct

Recommendations

Hearings Procedure

That the Local Hearing Panel Procedure Rules be included in the revised
Constitution effective from 18 May 2022.

b) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they
formally adopt the Code of Conduct for Members effective from 18 May
2022; and
c) To recommend to West Oxfordshire District Council that they include
the Code of Conduct for Members within their Constitution effective
from18 May 2022.

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

Council – 27 April 2022

Report Number

Agenda Item 7

Subject

CONSTITUTION OF THE COUNCIL

Wards affected

ALL

Accountable
member

Suzi Coul, Chair of the Constitution Working Group

Accountable officer

Claire Hughes, Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility

Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk
claire.hughes@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose

This reports provides Council with a summary of the work of the
Constitution Working Group and asks Council to approve the amended
Constitution with effect from Annual Council in May 2022.

Annexes

Annex A - Revised Constitution

Recommendation/s

Council are asked to approve the revised Constitution with effect from
Annual Council in May 2022.

Corporate priorities
1.1.

Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent
modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council

Key Decision 1.2.

No

Exempt

1.3.

No

Consultees/

1.4.

Constitution Working Group

Consultation

Page 23

1.

MAIN POINTS

1.1.

The Constitution sets out how the Council operates, how decision are made and the
procedures which are followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent and
accountable to local people. The Council has a duty to publish an up to date Constitution
and it should be reviewed annually by the Monitoring Officer with any necessary changes
being considered by Council.

1.2.

The Constitution must contain:
(a) the Council's standing orders/procedure rules;
(b) the members' code of conduct;
(c) such information as the Secretary of State may direct; and
(d) such other information (if any) as the authority considers appropriate.

1.3.

Whilst some changes have been made to the Constitution a comprehensive review has
not been conducted for some time. Therefore, on 28 July 2021 Council resolved to set
up a Constitution Working Group (CWG) to conduct a full review of the Constitution.

2.

CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP

2.1.

The CWG was made up of seven councillors; Suzi Coul (Chair), Jake Acock, Julian
Cooper, Joy Aitman, Dean Temple, Ted Fenton and Andy Graham. They were supported
by Democratic Services, the Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility and the
Interim Monitoring Officer.

2.2.

Since its formation in July 2021, the group has met on numerous occasions and has now
completed its review which has resulted in the production of a new Constitution (Annex
A
[...]
t that: “Any decision under the above

2.
2.1.

provisions shall be recorded and published, and reported to Council, Cabinet or the
appropriate Committee or Sub-Committee, such report to include the reasons that the
powers needed to be used”.
£150 COUNCIL TAX REBATE AND HOMES FOR UKRAINE HOSTING ALLOWANCE
The Chief Executive used his delegated powers on 22nd March 2022 to approve the following
changes to the Council’s Section 13A Policy.

That the:
a) £150 Council Tax Rebate be fully disregarded from the assessment of Council Tax
Support;
b) monthly allowance for Hosting Ukrainian Refugees be fully disregarded; and
c) The 2022/2023 Council Tax Support scheme be amended to reflect this additional
disregard
2.2.

The Council implemented a local Council Tax Support Scheme on 1 April 2013.

2.3.

Each year the Council has to decide whether to make changes to its Council Tax Support
scheme (CTS) for working age customers. The current scheme was adopted in 2020/2021,
which was supported by Citizens Advice, west Oxfordshire and delivered an increase in
support to the most vulnerable residents within the District.

2.4.

On 23 February 2022, the Council approved that the CTS scheme would remain unchanged
for 2022/2023 in order for it to continue to support the Council’s key priority to facilitate
healthy lifestyles and better wellbeing for its residents. The only changes required to the
scheme were the annual uplift of allowances (which provides an increase in financial support)
and non-dependent deductions.

2.5.

Since then the Government has published its guidance to local Authorities on the delivery of
the Council Tax Rebate scheme, which would see those households in council tax bands A
to D and those more vulnerable residents in council tax bands E to H receive a payment of
up to £150.00 per household.

2.6.

In its response to the refugee crisis caused by the Russian war on Ukraine, the Government
has also decided to give a monthly allowance of £350.00 to households who come forward
and host a Ukrainian refugee for at least 6 months rent free.

2.7.

The Council’s CTS scheme is based on income bands with certain disregards on some
income, such as child maintenance payments and disability payments. This means that these
payments are totally disregarded when assessing a household’s income.

2.8.

Other income not already allocated within the ‘disregarded group’ in the CTS scheme would
qualify as ‘income’ and be considered when calculating a person’s income assessment.

Page 190

2.9.

The £150 Council Tax Rebate is currently not disregarded. However for other statutory
benefit schemes; such as Housing Benefit, it will be treated as a local welfare provision and
disregarded in full within any calculation. The Department for Work and Pensions will
legislate to ensure payments are also fully disregarded within the calculation of Universal
Credit.

2.10. A one off payment of £150.00 could result in households moving into a higher income band
and therefore being charged a higher level of Council Tax for a one-month period.
2.11. The intention of this additional financial support is to assist households with their energy bills
and not penalise them through a reduction of benefits and/or support, such as CTS.
2.12. The Government is implementing a scheme to award a monthly payment to households who
host a Ukrainian refugee; and if that household is in receipt of CTS, the current CTS scheme
would not allow this award to be disregarded.
2.13. The additional payment would significantly increase a household’s income, which would
result in a higher income band for the assessment of CTS; and in some cases move the
household off CTS altogether.
2.14. The intention of this additional financial support will be to host Ukrainians; to support the
refugee crisis and by way of a ‘thank-you’ for doing so from Government.
2.15. Therefore, a slight amendment was required to the Council’s 2022/2023 CTS scheme to
ensure that both payments are fully disregarded in the assessment of CTS claims.
3. REASONS FOR USE OF URGENCY POWERS
3.1.

Use of urgency powers enabled these decisions to be made ahead of the 2022/23 financial
year allowing the Council to deliver these Government initiatives in a smooth and efficient
manner, and ensure that West Oxfordshire residents are not disadvantaged.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
4.1.

There will be no financial impact on the collection fund; this is a cost neutral process.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1.

The Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefit and instead required each
authority to design a scheme specifying the reductions, which are to apply to amounts of
Council Tax.

5.2.

This is a small change to the Council’s CTS scheme that will not negatively affect its
collection fund or its residents. There is no requirement for consultation.

6. ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS
6.1.

None, as the report is for noting.

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS
7.1.

None

Page 191

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of the
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held in the Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 3 February
2022
PRESENT
Councillors: Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chairman), Andrew Coles (Vice-Chair), Mike Cahill, Maxine
Crossland, Rupert Dent, Duncan Enright, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Liz Leffman, Alex
Postan, Carl Rylett and Harry St John
Officers: Philip Measures (Service Leader), Bill Oddy (Group Manager - Commercial
Development) and Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica) Michelle Ouzman
(Secretary), and Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager).
35

Minutes of Previous meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 were approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record, with the following amendment to the wording on page one of
the minutes under item 31, paragraph five, last sentence insert the word waste: “ .. As for the
recycle bins, these were not being issued a

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Council 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 27 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Martin McBride (Chairman), Alex Postan (Vice-Chair), Andrew Prosser, Merilyn 

Davies, Joy Aitman, Luci Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Rosa Bolger, Jill Bull, Laetisia Carter, 

Andrew Coles, Owen Collins, Julian Cooper, Derek Cotterill, Suzi Coul, Maxine Crossland, 

Jane Doughty, Harry Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Ted Fenton, Andy Graham, Jeff Haine, David 

Harvey, Gill Hill, David Jackson, Richard Langridge, Nick Leverton, Norman MacRae MBE, 

Michele Mead, Elizabeth Poskitt, Carl Rylett, Geoff Saul, Mathew Parkinson, Andy Goodwin, 

Mark Johnson, Lysette Nicholls, Rupert Dent and Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica) and 

Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer) 

CL.42 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor Ashbourne to the list of 

apologies. 

CL.43 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jake Acock, Alaa Al-Yousuf, Mike 

Cahill, Colin Dingwall, Liz Leffman, Harry St John, Dean Temple and Ben Woodruff. 

CL.44 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

CL.45 Receipt of Announcements  

Expression of gratitude from the Chair 

The Chair took the opportunity to thank all of the Members for their support over the past 

year and for helping him as he learned the role of Chair.  He stated that this support had 

come from cross party Members.  He acknowledged the assistance received from officers.  In 

particular, Councillor McBride wanted to formally thank the Chair’s PA, Mandy Smith, who 

had been an invaluable asset during his term of office. 

Members not standing for re-election 

The Chair addressed the meeting and paid tribute to the six Members of the Council not 

standing for re-election in May 2022.  They were: 

Jake Acock 

Rosa Bolger 

Laetisia Carter 

Derek Cotterill 

Maxine Crossland 

Steve Good 

 



Council 

27/April2022 

Councillor McBride highlighted that Councillor Crossland had been his mentor since he first 

joined, helped him settle in and had provided him with valued support. 

Councillor Enright thanked Councillors Bolger and Carter for their contribution to the 

Council over their terms.  He stated that as Deputy Leader, Councillor Carter had always 

spoken with passion and authority, had made Councillors think and had brought fresh 

thoughts to the Council.  He felt there had been a change in the group dynamic and across the 

Chamber, thanked all those not standing for re-election and highlighted how they had all 

contributed in different and valuable ways. 

Passing of John Grantham 

The Chair announced the recent passing of former Councillor John Grantham, aged 84 years.  

Members were advised that there had been a service of thanksgiving in March and Mr 

Grantham had been a hardworking Labour Councillor for the Chipping Norton Ward.   

Councillor Saul addressed Council and stated that it would be difficult to image Chipping 

Norton without Mr Grantham as he had been involved in a wide range of activities including 

being a trustee of the Chipping Norton Voluntary Fire Brigade Charity as well as an author of 

local book ‘Chipping Norton Town Hall Past and Present’.  He concluded by stating that Mr 

Grantham would be hugely missed. 

Announcement from the Leader 

Councillor Mead addressed Council and thanked all Members and officers for their hard work, 

support and dedication over the past year.  In particular she expressed her thanks to Giles 

Hughes, Frank Wilson, Elizabeth Griffiths and the Cabinet Members.  She reflected on a 

difficult impacted by the continuing Covid pandemic and the crisis in Ukraine.  Councillor 

Mead added her thanks to Councillor Crossland who had also been her mentor when she first 

joined the Council. 

Address from Councillor Cotterill 

Councillor Cotterill expressed his encouragement to the remaining members of the Council 

and explained how different the Council’s finances had looked when he first joined the 

Council.  He felt that things had improved considerably since that time but did not feel that a 

four year term was long enough to bring about change.  He reflected on the successful 

projects he had been involved in and gave Councillors an idea of the issues he would be 

continuing to raise.  Councillor Cotterill concluded by expressing his hope that the authority 

would continue to retain its identity as West Oxfordshire District Council. 

In response, Councillor Coles took the opportunity to thank Councillor Cotterill, who had 

been Chair when Councillor Coles was first elected.  He praised Councillor Cotterill had 

always been polite, courteous and fair approach. 

CL.46 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

CL.47 Recommendations from the Executive and the Council's Committees or Sub-Committees  

Council were asked to consider the recommendations made by Cabinet and the Council’s 

Committee since its last meeting.  A list of the recommendations was attached at Annex 1 to 

the report. 

 



Council 

27/April2022 

Councillor Mead introduced the report and proposed that the two recommendations from 

the Standards Sub-Committee on 23 March 2022 be approved as laid out and this was duly 

seconded. 

Resolved that the following recommendations, as set out in Annex 1 to the report be agreed: 

a) that the Council formally adopt the Code of Conduct for Members effective from 18 May 

2022; 

b) that Council include the Code of Conduct for Members within their Constitution effective 

from18 May 2022; and 

c) that the Local Hearing Panel Procedure Rules be included in the revised Constitution 

effective from 18 May 2022. 

CL.48 Constitution of the Council  

Members received a report from the Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility which 

provided them with a summary of the work undertaken by the Constitution Working Group 

and asked Council to approve the amended Constitution with effect from Annual Council on 

18 May 2022.   

A Council’s Constitution set out how the Council operated, how decisions were made and 

the procedures followed to ensure that decisions are efficient, transparent and accountable. 

The Council had a duty to publish an up to date Constitution which should be reviewed 

annually by the Monitoring Officer, with any necessary changes being considered by Council.  

A Constitution Working Group (CWG) had been set up in July 2021 to conduct a full review 

of the Constitution. This group comprised Councillors Coul (Chair), Jake Acock, Julian 

Cooper, Joy Aitman, Dean Temple, Ted Fenton and Andy Graham.  The report summaried 

the work of the CWG and listed the proposed revisions to be made.  The members of the 

working group were thanked for their excellent work. 

Resolved that the revised Constitution be approved, with effect from Annual Council in May 

2022. 

CL.49 Motion - Water and Sewage Infrastructure Funding  

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Langridge with a seconder to be sought at 

the meeting: 

“This Council invites the Government to change the appropriate legislation relating to the 

funding of water and sewage infrastructure with the direct objective of speeding up the 

upgrading of our water and sewage infrastructure that has fallen way below the standards 

required today and resulted in serious deterioration of the quality of water in our rivers 

Windrush and Evenlode. 

The motion requests that the law be changed so that developers/landowners have to meet, via 
a S106 agreement or CIL,  the cost of any new or enlarged water main, sewer pipe or surface 

water pipes and STW (Sewage Treatment Works) upgrade that their development requires to 

ensure that the additional dwellings effluent can be dealt with without flooding/surcharges, 

storm event overflows etc from the relevant sewers or STWs. 

We ask the Leader of the Council to write to the appropriate Government Minister on behalf 

of the Council to request this action be taken. 

The current state of affairs is generally accepted as a national disgrace even on the admission 

of the water companies.” 

 



Council 

27/April2022 

Councillor Langridge had submitted the motion at the request of his fellow Independent 

Group member, Councillor St John who was unable to attend the Council meeting. 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Coles.  Councillors agreed that this motion built on 

earlier motions and received the wholehearted support of the Council. 

Resolved that the Leader should write as set out in the motion. 

CL.50 Emergency / Urgency Delegated Decisions  

A report outlining the decisions taken under the emergency and urgency delegation 

arrangements approved by Council on 13 May 2020 was received. 

The report advised that the Chief Executive had used his delegated powers to approve the 

following changes to the Council’s Section 13A Policy.  That the: 

a) £150 Council Tax Rebate be fully disregarded from the assessment of Council Tax Support;  

b) monthly allowance for Hosting Ukrainian Refugees be fully disregarded; and 

c) The 2022/2023 Council Tax Support scheme be amended to reflect this additional disregard  

The Government’s Council Tax Rebate scheme allows those households in council tax bands 

A to D to receive a payment of up to £150.00 per household. The Government has also 

agreed to give a monthly allowance of £350.00 to households who host a Ukrainian refugee 

for at least 6 months rent free.  

The Council’s Council Tax Support scheme is based on income bands with certain disregards 

on some income, such as child maintenance payments and disability payments. This means that 

these payments are totally disregarded when assessing a household’s income. Other income 

not already allocated within the ‘disregarded group’ in the CTS scheme would qualify as 

‘income’ and be considered when calculating a person’s income assessment.   

Use of urgency powers enabled these decisions to be made ahead of the 2022/23 financial year 

and ensure that West Oxfordshire residents are not disadvantaged. 

The Leader outlined the report and asked members to note the report 

Council, therefore 

Resolved that the report is noted. 

CL.51 Report of the Cabinet and the Council's Committees  

The reports of the meetings of the Cabinet and the Council’s Committees held since 23 February 

2022 were received.  

Economic & Social Overview & Scrutiny Committee  27 January 2022  

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee    3 February 2022 

Finance & Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee  9 February 2022 

Economic & Social Overview & Scrutiny Committee  10 February 2022 

Cabinet        16 February 2022 

Audit & General Purposes      17 February 2022 

Economic & Social Overview & Scrutiny Committee  31 March 2022 



Council 

27/April2022 

Joint Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 7 April 2022 

Finance & Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee  13 April 2022 

Cabinet        20 April 2022 

Audit & General Purposes      20 April 2022 

CL.52 Sealing of Documents  

The Council received the schedule of documents sealed out of meeting by the Chair and the 

Head of Democratic Services, since the last meeting of the Council. 

Resolved that the document be noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 15.04pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


